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Observations and Findings in the report:

1. BLATANT FORGERY OF REZAUR RAHMAN SOHAG, CHAIRMAN QUEST
Hearing:
During the course of the enquiry inquiry, the Enquiry Committee conducted hearings
with Brigadier General Sharif Ahsan, SPP, PPM, ndc, afwc, psc (Rtd), the Managing
Director of Quest BDC Ltd., and Mr. Rezaur Rahman Sohag, the Chairman of Quest BDC

Ltd. Both individuals were heard on 07 October 2024. At that hearing both of them
informed the Committee that they shall resign from their respective posts.

Resignation of Brigadier General Sharif Ahsan:

Brigadier General Sharif Ahsan, Managing Director, Quest BDC, through a letter along
with Form XII of Quest BDC Limited informed the Committee that he had resigned from
his position as Managing Director and ceased to be a member of the Board of Directors of
Quest BDC effective from 01 October 2024.

Resignation of Ms. Medina Ali:

LRGB, in their written submission dated 30 September 2024, had informed the Enquiry
Committee that Ms. Medina Ali resigned as the Nominated Director of MBL 1st Mutual
Fund on 15 August 2024 and was not a member of the board of Quest BDC anymore.

Claimed Resignation of Mr. Rezaur Rahman Sohag:

Mr. Rezaur Rahman Sohag, Chairman of Quest BDC, through his letter dated 01
December 2024 to the Enquiry & Investigation Committee, claimed to have resigned
from his position as Chairman of Quest BDC Limited. In support of his claim, he
submitted the following documents as attachments to the referred letter:

a) Resignation letter dated 27 November 2024 to Quest BDC Limited;

b) Minutes of the Board Meeting of Quest BDC Limited held on 01 December 2024,
approving his resignation [showing Brigadier General Sharif Ahsan (Rtd) and Ms.
Medina Ali as being present at that meeting and signing the Attendance Sheet];
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¢) Form XII dated 01 December 2024;

d) Acknowledgment receipt of filing of returns dated 01 December 2024 from the
Registrar of Joint Stock Companies (R]SC).

Suspected Forgery & Discrepancies

Upon examination of the attached Minutes of the Board Meeting allegedly held on 01
December 2024, it was revealed that:

¢ The meeting was presided over by Mr. Rezaur Rahman Sohag, as Chairman;

e Six other directors were allegedly present and signed the Minutes, including
Brigadier General Sharif Ahsan and Ms. Medina Ali, who were earlier claimed to
have already resigned from the Board.

This raised significant concern for the Enquiry & Investigation Committee and was
flagged as a red flag, as the Committee had been informed that both Brigadier General
Sharif Ahsan and Ms. Medina Ali had resigned from their directorships effective from 01
October 2024 and 15 August 2024, respectively.

Verification of Forgery

The Enquiry & Investigation Committee, vide letter ref. BSEC/IEID/Inquiry/2024/
437/118 dated 12 December 2024, directed the Company Secretary of Quest BDC
Limited to confirm the authenticity of the Board Meeting allegedly held on 01 December
2024.

The Company Secretary, in his response dated 15 December 2024, categorically stated:

"no such Board Meeting was held on that date, and we are not aware of any such
Board Meeting."”

Earlier, Brigadier General Sharif Ahsan (Rtd), also in another letter dated 08 December
2024, informed the Committee:

"Recently, I have become aware that a board resolution of Quest BDC Ltd. containing
my name and signature was submitted to you without my knowledge. Upon inquiry,
the company expressed their unawareness about the same. Please be informed that I
am not on the Board of Directors of Quest BDC Ltd. since 01 October 2024."

Forgery Confirmed

Based on the above findings, the Enquiry and Investigation Committee is certain that a
forgery has been committed. It is evident that Mr. Rezaur Rahman Sohag:

e Fabricated and forged the Minutes of the Board Meeting of Quest BDC Limited,
allegedly held on 01 December 2024, to falsely demonstrate the approval of his
resignation and mislead the enquiry;

e Knowingly submitted these falsified documents to the Enquiry & Investigation
Committee and requested to be exempted from any charge of wrongdoing.
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Such actions constitute a violation of Section 18 of the Securities and Exchange
Ordinance 1969, which prohibits the submission of false statements in documents
required under the Ordinance.

Section 18 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969, states:

“18, Prohibition of false statements, etc. - No person shall, in any document, paper,
accounts, information or explanation which he is, by or under this Ordinance,
required to furnish, or in any application made under this Ordinance, make any
statement or give any information which he knows or has reasonable cause to
believe to be false or incorrect in any material particular.”

The Enquiry & Investigation Committee, therefore, is certain and confirmed beyond
any reasonable doubt that a forgery has been committed. Mr. Rezaur Rahman Sohag
has created and forged the Minutes of the Board Meeting of Quest BDC Limited dated
01 December 2024, purportedly approving his resignation from the Board of
Directors of Quest BDC Limited, and consequently from the Chairmanship, and
knowing it to be false has submitted the same to the Enquiry Committee and thereby
has committed the offense under Section 18 of the Securities and Exchange
Ordinance, 1969.

Violation: Mr. Rezaur Rahman Sohag violated Section 18 of the Securities and
Exchange Ordinance, 1969; by providing false and misleading
information.
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“Mentionable here that where the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber has stayed operation of
ad-interim Order of Stay passed by the Hon'ble High Court Division, which has not
been interfered by the full court of Appellate Division, there shall remain no
impediments/restrictions upon the Commission to take action against Quest BDC Ltd
and others for violation of the Securities Laws/Regulation/Rules as stated in the
investigation report submitted by the said Enquiry and Investigation Committee.”
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Mr. Rezaur Rahman Sohag, Chairman, Quest BDC Limited Tt &1& #a 2Hc:
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“I acknowledge receipt of your letter No. BSEC/Enforcement/3879/2025/321 dated
February 17, 2025, requesting me to attend a hearing on March 10, 2025, at 10:30AM,
pursuant to Circular No. BSEC/IEID/Enquiry/2024/437 dated September 1, 2024.

I would like to respectfully bring to your attention that Honorable High Court Division
has stayed the operation of this Circular for three months (Writ Petition No. 3528 of
2025, dated February 25, 2025). A copy of the order is attached.

In view of this judicial development, I regret that I will be unable to attend the hearing
until the matter is resolved by the Honorable Court.”

Mr. Rezaur Rahman Sohag 1975 39, Y03¢ SHTIR #Tas AT TS T 3,

“Please be advised that on 1 July 2025, the Honorable High Court Division of the
Supreme Court of Bangladesh heard a supplementary writ petition filed by us, Quest
BDC Ltd., challenging the validity of the Enquiry and Investigation Committee Report
dated 17 December 2024, issued by the Bangladesh Securities and Exchange
Commission (BSEC), and subsequently issued a supplementary Rule Nisi directing the
Government and BSEC to explain why the report should not be declared unlawful and
without legal effect, and why they should not be restrained from taking any action
based on it.

In light of the ongoing judicial proceedings, the matter remains sub judice and under
the jurisdiction of the Honorable High Court Division. On this basis, we apprehend that
participating in the hearing while the matter remains under judicial consideration can
amount to disrespecting the Supreme Court of Bangladesh and as such we are unable to
participate in the hearing while the matter remains under judicial consideration.”

©. Mr. Rezaur Rahman Sohag G594 38, Y03¢ SHITIR #1Taq AT TTS FTH

“In this regard, it is respectfully submitted that the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber stayed
the operation of the ad-interim order of stay passed by the Hon'ble High Court
Division, which order has not been interfered with by the full bench of the Appellate
Division. It is pertinent to clarify that this order concerns the legality of the initiation
of the enquiry and the petitioner's involvement therein in Writ Petition No. 3528 of
2025 filed by Quest BDC Limited.

Furthermore, on July 1, 2025, the Hon'ble High Court Division of the Supreme Court of
Bangladesh was pleased to hear a supplementary writ petition filed by Quest BDC
Limited, wherein the validity of the Enquiry and Investigation Committee Report
dated December 17, 2024, issued by the Bangladesh Securities and Exchange
Commission, has been specifically challenged. By its order, the Hon'ble Court was
pleased to issue a supplementary Rule Nisi calling upon the Government of
Bangladesh and BSEC to show cause as to why the said report should not be declared
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to have been issued without lawful authority and of no legal effect, and why the
respondents should not be restrained from taking any action based thereon.

therefore, evident that two separate judicial orders are in effect:

1. The first concerning the legality of initiating the enquiry and the
petitioner's involvement therein, and

2. The second concerning the legality, validity, and enforceability of the
Investigation Committee's Report arising out of such enquiry.
Thus, the two orders are distinct in scope, one addressing the initiation of the
investigation process and the other the final outcome thereof.

In view of the above and considering that the matter is sub judice before the Hon'ble
High Court Division, any parallel proceeding before the Commission would run the
risk of prejudicing the pending adjudication and may amount to a disregard of the
authority and jurisdiction of the Supreme Court of Bangladesh. Accordingly, we regret
to inform you that Quest BDC Limited is unable to participate in the hearing
scheduled for September 15, 2025, until the pending writ petitions are finally
adjudicated upon by the Hon'ble Court.”

Page 5 of 6




Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Commission
Enforcement Division
Enforcement Department
Market, Market Intermediaries and Other Affairs Section
www.sec.gov.bd

Ty, WP ¢ oy A (AT 8w T 3, Mr. Rezaur Rahman Sohag, Chairman, Quest BDC
Limited-a3 Re Siuifre wfwmpmz ks ¢ TRys R NfE FTICed T AfEIrEEE AEEd
fafaas el Hioarg Toces T e Swas ey,

@@®, Mr. Rezaur Rahman Sohag Bofe F1ea F4TH Section 18 of the Securities and
Exchange Ordinance, 1969 29 FIRS;

7z, Mr. Rezaur Rahman Sohag-47 &+{& =@ Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 @3
Section 22 AT =(ifEwatey So=y;

Ry, ST Ry, Fifeeiibe o2y ¢ 2R Ao wieey e w, HfEeieEs PR, =
7w Mr. Rezaur Rahman Sohag & wts wfe® Tt 2es @ AN6H;

weas, CFY, I Sffie TEw few RS, Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969
(Ordinance No. XVII of 1969) % Section 22 [ The Securities and Exchange (Amendment)
Act, 2000 T=T FTNfAS] @ 20T FHASC-

- P ¢ ovg Sfbe it o REfies (false and misleading) © #Miq T Mr. Rezaur
Rahman Sohag, Chairman, Quest BDC Limited-c¥ o.00 (%)) % bt wdwrs 7fes T TFF
s WG SR wo () PG W O AR S TR G2ES, §F S wHl oI g
AR G do.00 () Y& Bt widwrs WS 7@l O wdws Aeaer FfFsibe wie aHee
T OF TP TPFS TRT GIPE/TA-TEIER TG Al AT RS 2T, Tty s Wiz
ST ARAE! WA T 47 TS

rearor PRy wre aFne FHHET TOHTEFE,

( ;%6 oo QD-IQ
CﬂTswﬁ’r‘::ﬂéj /
b e CiES

Ao
5. Mr. Rezaur Rahman Sohag
Chairman
Quest BDC Limited

I-K Tower, 4th Floor, Plot No-2, Block-CEN (A),
Gulshan North Avenue, Gulshan-2, Dhaka-1212.

Page 6 of 6




